MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

The legal voters of each city, town and plantation shall vote by ballot on this question, and shall designate their choice by a cross or check mark placed within a corresponding square below the word "Yes" or "No." The ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and returns made to the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for members of the Legislature. The Governor shall review the returns and, if it appears that a majority of the legal votes are in favor of the Act, the Governor shall proclaim that fact without delay, and the Act shall become effective 30 days after the date of the proclamation.

The Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to each city, town and plantation all ballots, returns and copies of this Act necessary to carry out the purposes of this referendum.

Sec. 9. Appropriation. If a "Resolution, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine Clarifying Residency Requirements for Candidates for and Members of the Maine House of Representatives" is approved by the Legislature, the following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of that Resolution.

1981-82

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration — Secretary of State

All Other

\$82,000

Effective pending referendum

CHAPTER 66

S. P. 293 — L. D. 819

AN ACT to Appropriate Funds for the Expenses of the Capitol Planning Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1981-82

1982-83

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Public Improvements

All Other

\$ 3,500

\$ 3,500

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 67

S. P. 201 — L. D. 568

AN ACT to Provide Funds for the Provision of the State Cost Sharing of Telecommunication Typewriters for the Hearing Impaired.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1981-82 1982-83

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF Bureau of Rehabilitation All Other

\$7,500

\$7,500

The funds shall be used to carry out the purposes of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 35, section 2361 in authorizing the Bureau of Rehabilitation to provide up to 50% of the cost of telecommunication typewriters to any organization or municipality that makes available the remaining funds for such equipment for the hearing impaired.

Effective September 18, 1981